
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room 3, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 26 October 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, 
Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

 
 Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members 
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 

 

 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

 

 

 



 Part 1 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

2.   Chairman's announcements 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests.  
 

4.   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, please 
register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 3 speakers are permitted 
to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. The Chairman will, 
however, exercise her discretion in order to ensure that members of the public have the 
opportunity to contribute. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice (including 
details of any question) to the officer named above by 12.00 noon on Friday 22nd 
October. 

  

5.   Review of the Constitution of Wiltshire Council (Pages 1 - 64) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer is attached  
 

6.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.  Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.  
  

 Part II 

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

 



Wiltshire Council 
    
Standards Committee 
 
26 October 2010 
 

 
  Review of the Constitution of Wiltshire Council 
 
 
Summary 
 
 

 
The constitution was last reviewed in 2009/10 to ensure it would meet the needs of 
the new Wiltshire Council. The purpose of that review was to ensure a constitution 
fit for purpose was in place when Wiltshire Council came into effect as a unitary 
authority on 1 April 2009.  
 
The Council adopted the new constitution on the basis that the new Council would 
review the effectiveness of the constitution in light of experience after six months of 
operation and requested the Standards Committee to undertake the review. 
 
The Standards Committee established a Focus Group on the Review of the 
Constitution to undertake the detailed work required. The Focus Group has met on 
four occasions and has recommended a number of changes to the constitution.  
The revised draft of the constitution reflects the recommended changes. 
 
The Standards Committee’s views are sought in order to report back to Council on 
the outcome of the review and recommend changes to the constitution for adoption 
by Council on 9 November 2010.  
 
Cabinet at its meeting on 19 October 2010 will receive an update on the outcome 
of the review and any comments made will be reported to the Standards 
Committee. 
 
A hard copy of the revised draft constitution will be made available to members of 
the Standards Committee to assist in its consideration of the outcome of the 
review. 
 
This report and revised draft constitution will be made available to all members 
electronically with hard copies available on request from Democratic Services.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 
Proposals 
 

 
(a) The Standards Committee’s views are sought on the following 

proposals which if agreed will form the basis of recommendations to 
Council on 9 November: 

 
(i) To approve the changes proposed to the constitution shown as 

tracked changes on the draft revised constitution, to amend the 
constitution accordingly and present it to Council on 9 
November 2010 for adoption (summary of main changes 
referred to in Appendix 5).  

 
(ii) To approve for inclusion in the constitution the Protocol on 

Partnerships, the Protocol on Guidance to Councillors on 
Outside Bodies and the Protocol on Governance Reporting 
Arrangements. 

 
(iii) To note that the Protocol on Media Relations is still under 

review and that a revised Protocol will be considered by Group 
Leaders before being presented to Council as part of the revised 
constitution. 

 
            (iv)    To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make such amendments  

as are necessary to give effect to decisions of Cabinet, Council 
or its committees and to ensure that the constitution is clearly 
presented and legally fit for the purpose of the Council. 

 
(v) To support the recommendation to designate the current 

Scrutiny Manager post as Wiltshire Council’s Scrutiny Officer to 
be responsible for the statutory functions as defined in Section 
31 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009 (Appendix 3 refers). 

 
(vi) To thank the Focus Group, its Chairman Mrs Isabel McCord and 

other members of the Council who contributed to the review for 
all its valuable work in undertaking the detailed work required to 
carry out the review. 

 
(vii) To agree that the Focus Group remains in being to assist with 

the ongoing review work on the constitution as and when 
required and specifically to review the constitution in light of 
any changes in the legislation including the proposed Localism 
legislation and to amend its terms of reference to reflect this. 

 

 

Ian Gibbons 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 2



Wiltshire Council 
    
Standards Committee 
 
26 October 2010 
 

 
  Review of the Constitution of Wiltshire Council 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider the outcome of the review of the constitution with a view to 

reporting back to Council with recommendations on changes identified during 
the review. 

 
 
Background 
 
2.  The purpose of the constitution is to: 
 

• enable the Council to provide clear leadership to the community of 
Wiltshire in partnership with citizens, businesses and other 
organisations; 

• support the active involvement of citizens in the process of local 
authority decision making; 

• help councillors represent their constituents more effectively; 

• enable decisions to be taken efficiently and effectively; 

• create a powerful and effective means of holding decision-makers to 
public account; 

• ensure that no-one will review or scrutinise a decision in which they were 
directly involved; 

• ensure that those responsible for decision making are clearly identifiable 
to local people and that they explain the reasons for decisions; 

• provide a means of improving the delivery of services to the community; 
 

• help the Council to focus on its strategic objectives. 
 

3. The last full review of the constitution took place during 2009/10. The purpose 
of that review was to ensure a constitution fit for purpose was in place when 
Wiltshire Council came into effect as a unitary authority on 1 April 2009. This 
included work to ensure that the decision making process of the new council 
reflected the functions previously administered by the former district councils.  
 

Page 3



 
4.  Wiltshire County Council at its meeting on 24 February 2009 adopted a  

revised constitution for use by the new Council. This was on the basis that  
the new Council would review the effectiveness of the constitution in light of 
experience after six months of operation. Council also noted that work was 
ongoing in respect of the Area Boards and Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements which would be reflected in the constitution for approval by the 
new Council.  
 

5. At the Annual meeting On 16 June 2009, Wiltshire Council approved the 
constitutional arrangements for Area Boards, overview and scrutiny and public 
participation; a number of additional protocols and amendments of a minor 
nature for inclusion in the constitution. Council also agreed that a review of the 
constitution should be undertaken in the light of experience after six months 
and requested the Standards Committee with its responsibility for oversight of 
the constitution, to undertake the review.  
 

6.     This report sets out the outcome of the review by the Standards Committee. 
 
 

 Focus Group on the Review of the Constitution 
 
7.  The Standards Committee at its meeting on 11 November 2009 agreed a 

process for reviewing the constitution by establishing a Focus Group on the 
Review of the Constitution (Focus Group) to undertake the detailed work 
required. The membership of the Focus Group comprised representation from 
the Standards, Audit and Overview and Scrutiny Organisation and Resources 
Select Committees and a member from each of the political groups on the 
Council.  The Focus Group was chaired by Mrs Isabel McCord, Independent 
Member and Chairman of the Standards Committee. 
 

8.  Details of the membership and terms of reference of the Focus Group are set 
out in Appendix 1.  The Focus Group met on 4 occasions: 15 March, 29 July, 
20 September and 8 October. As background information, the minutes of those 
meetings are attached as Appendix 2 
 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 
9. The Council is required to have
[...]
d has 
recommended a number of changes as outlined in the attached summary of 
main changes at Appendix 5. The recommended changes have been reflected 
in the draft revised constitution. 
 
Development Control 
 

15.  A review was undertaken of the operation of the development control service, 
the outcome of which will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 19 
October 2010. As far as the constitution is concerned, the review recommends 
a number of changes to the Scheme of Delegation for Development Control 
and to the Planning Code of Good Practice for Members of Wiltshire Council 
Protocol.  
 

16.  These proposed changes were considered in detail by the Focus Group at its 
meeting on 29 July 2010 following presentation by the Service Director for 
Development and the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning 
and Housing. The Focus Group was supportive of the general approach that 
was being taken but made a number of comments which it would like taken into 
account.   
 

17.  Subject to Cabinet’s views, the recommended changes have been reflected in 
the revised draft of the constitution. The decision of Cabinet will be reported to 
the Standards Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny 
 

18.  An interim review of the overview and scrutiny arrangements was undertaken 
as part of a planned review.  One of the outcomes of the review was to 
establish a Liaison Board which has been meeting on an informal basis. The 
operation of this Board will be reviewed after 12 months of operation in the light 
of experience. 

 
19.  Slightly amended Articles and Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules were 

considered by the Focus Group at its meeting on 20 September and 8 October 
2010 following presentation by the Scrutiny Manager and the Chairman of the 
Organisation and Resources Select Committee. Apart from a few further minor 
changes, the amendments were supported by the Focus Group. 
 

20.  The Focus Group at its meeting on 29 July 2010 considered a report on the 
requirement under Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009 to designate one of the Council’s officers as the 
statutory designated ‘Scrutiny Officer’.  The Focus Group supported the 
recommendation to Council to appoint the current Scrutiny Manager post as the 
Council’s Designated Scrutiny Officer. By way of background information, the 
report considered by the Focus Group and the Organisation and Resources 
Liaison Board is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

21.  The Focus Group was advised of progress to develop a Protocol promoting a 
clear two way relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny. It was noted 
that this would now form part of a wider governance review called for by the 
Leader which would focus on backbench member involvement in the Council’s 
decision making process. 
 

22.  The issue of whether overview and scrutiny committees should be chaired by 
members belonging to the majority group on the Council was also considered 
by the Focus Group.  The Focus Group accepted the principle of minority 
parties influencing the content and direction of the overview and scrutiny 
function. This was supported by the research into arrangements operated by 
some other local authorities. This will be considered further as part of the wider 
governance review referred to in paragraph 21 above.  

  
 Changes previously agreed 
  
23.  Councillors may recall that a number of changes to the constitution have been 

previously agreed by the Council where the changes could not be delayed and 
considered as part of this review. A summary of those changes is attached at 
Appendix 4. 

 
 Main Changes now being proposed 
  
24.  The changes now being recommended as a result of this review of the 

constitution are shown as tracked changes in the draft revised constitution. To 
further assist Councillors, a summary of the main changes is attached at 
Appendix 5. 

Page 6



 
 Introduction of new Protoco
[...]
f the Independent 
members of the Standards Committee; 

 
(vi) that appropriate Councillors and Officers be invited to attend as 

and when requested by the Focus Group or its Chairman to assist 
it in its work. 

 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the above terms of reference and membership of the Focus Group on 
the Review of the Constitution be noted. 
 

5. Review of the Constitution 
 
(a)  Background 
 
The Chairman presented the report considered by the Standards Committee at 
its meeting on 11 November 2009 which established the Focus Group and set 
out the background to the review.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
(b) Scope of the Review 
 
The Chairman sought the Focus Group’s views on the level the review should 
take.  
 
The last review was undertaken during 2008/09 which culminated in most parts 
of the constitution being adopted by the then Wiltshire County Council on 1 April 
2009. The remaining elements of the constitution were adopted by Wiltshire 
Council in June 2009. 
 
It was noted that separate reviews were taking place in respect of Area Boards, 
Development Control and Overview and Scrutiny arrangements. In light of this 
and subject to the views of the Focus Group, officers were proposing a light 
touch review of the remaining elements of the constitution for this review. The 
outcome of the separate reviews would be presented to the Focus Group to 
consider any constitutional implications. 
 
A table listing each Part and Protocol of the constitution was presented which 
summarised the level of change required where appropriate. It was noted that 
parts of the constitution which at this stage would not require change might 
need to incorporate consequential amendments as a result of changes 
elsewhere in the constitution.  
 
The Focus Group considered how best to engage town and parish councils and 
members of the public in the review. The Parish Newsletter was cited as a good 
way of carrying out any co
[...]
brought to the attention of the Focus Group when it 
considers the review of scrutiny arrangements at its next meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update on the current overview and scrutiny arrangements 
and to consider the revised arrangements at the next meeting (20 
September 2010). 
 
 
b)  Appointment of Designated Scrutiny Officer 
 
The Focus Group considered a report which explained the requirement under 
S.31 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 to designate one of its officers as the ‘Scrutiny Officer’.  The designated 
officer may not be the head of paid service, the monitoring officer or chief 
finance officer. 

Page 25



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The designated officer would be responsible for discharging a number of 
functions as outlined in the report.  
 
The Scrutiny Manager’s current job description included to a large extent the 
functions intended for the designated scrutiny officer and it was therefore 
considered that operationally, it would make sense for the Scrutiny Manager to 
be designated formally in this way. The views of the Focus Group were sought 
in relation to the constitutional implication of including the designation within 
Article 13 where it sets out the statutory designated posts. The proposal would 
be progressed to Council for formal approval. 
 
The Focus Group agreed with the proposal to formally designate the Scrutiny 
Manager as the designated Scrutiny Officer and for consideration to be given as 
to whether the Scrutiny Manager’s job description required revision to reflect 
this new statutory duty. 
 
Resolved 
 
To recommend Council to designate the current Scrutiny Manager post as 
Wiltshire Council’s Scrutiny Officer to be responsible for the statutory 
functions set out in paragraph 3 of the report presented with immediate 
effect and to amend the Constitution accordingly. 
 

12. Guidance to Councillors Appointed to Outside Bodies 
 

Ian Gibbons, the Monitoring Officer presented 
[...]
to the meeting on 8 October 2010. 
 

22f. Protocol (vi) - Media Relations 
 
Resolved: 
 
That this item be deferred to the meeting on 8 October 2010. 
 

23. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be held on Friday 8 October 2010 at 10:00am to consider 
the following areas: 
 
Part 3B – Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
Part 4 – Rules of Procedure – Council 
Part 6 – Budget Policy and Framework 
Part 11 - Contract Regulations 
Overview and scrutiny arrangements: Executive/Scrutiny Protocol and issue of 
chairmanship of scrutiny committees 
Protocol (i) – Briefing and Information for Local Members (deferred item) 
Protocol (vi) – Media Relations (deferred item) 
Protocol (viii) – Complaints Procedure 
Partnership Protocol (not previously included in this constitution) 
 
To consider a redrafted constitution taking into account the changes so far 
recommended by the Focus Group. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 2.40 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic & 

Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718024, e-mail 
yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
  Appendix 2.4 
 

FOCUS GROUP ON THE REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE FOCUS GROUP ON THE REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Mrs I McCord (Chairman), Mr S Middleton, 
Mr Paul Neale, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Anthony Trotman 
and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Chairman of the Organisation and Resources Select Committee 
 
  

 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for Absence were received from Cllr Nigel Carter and Cllr Trevor 
Carbin (replaced by Cllr Jon Hubbard). 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Minutes of Last
[...]
 need to be added. 

 
10.  In further recognition of the statutory responsibilities, it would seem 

sensible to make the scrutiny officer responsible for constitutional 
matters such as receiving member requests for items, giving formal 
invitation to witnesses, receiving responses from Cabinet members and 
acting on call-in requests.      

 
11. Authorities who are represented on the national scrutiny network have 

been consulted on the action they have taken to implement this new 
requirement. A sample of the responses received is included as an 
appendix to the report.  

 
12. The Liaison Board and Focus Group will be aware that the formal 

review of the overview and scrutiny articles and procedure rules in the 
Constitution are imminent (and referred to elsewhere on the agenda).            

 
Proposals 
 
13. To recommend Council to designate the current scrutiny manager post 

as Wiltshire Council’s Scrutiny Officer to be responsible for the 
statutory functions set out in paragraph 3 with immediate effect, and to 
amend the Constitution accordingly.  

  
Ian Gibbons 
Director Legal and Democratic Services 
Report author: Paul Kelly, Scrutiny Manager 

Page 44



 
Update on Changes Made 

 
 
The following changes to the constitution have been previously approved by 
Council: 
 

Part Subject  Date of Council 
approval 

3 
Part 2.3 

Responsibility for Functions 
Licensing Committee – to extend the terms of 
reference of committee to deal with all licensing 
functions carried out by the Public Protection Service. 

1 December 2009 

3  
Para 
2.3 

Responsibility for Functions 
Licensing Committee – to extend the terms of 
reference of committee to determine Designated 
Places Public Orders (DPPO’s) 
 

13 July 2010 

3 
Para 4 

Responsibility for Functions 
Area Boards 
To include agreed method of appointing chairs and 
vice-chairs of Area Boards (this has been further 
changed as part of the current review of the 
constitution) 
 

18 May 2010 

3A
[...]
ouncil’s policy on Politically Restricted Posts as recently approved by the 
Staffing Policy Committee.  
 
Part 17 – Management Structure 
This has been updated following the senior management restructuring exercise. 
 
 
 
 
Protocols 
 
Protocol 1 – Briefing and Information for Local Councillors 
This has been changed to provide more clarity but keeping within the spirit of 
the original document. Reference has been made to the Area Boards and 
Delegated Decision checklist as mentioned under Part 3B above 
 
Protocol 2 – Councillor/Officer Relations 
This was completely revised as part of the last review of the constitution.  
 
A recommendation from the Member Support in the Locality Task Group 
related to the need to include a protocol stipulating that Councillors can expect 
an initial response from Cabinet members and Portfolio Holders within two days 
and a substantive response within seven days.   
 
The view of Cabinet members is that realistically, the suggested protocol could 
not be kept to all of the time. They have therefore recommended a broader 
protocol to the effect that in respect of member enquiries from other members, 
every effort should be made to provide a prompt response wherever possible 
with this being applied to all Councillors and not just Cabinet members.  
 
The stance taken by the majority of members of the Focus Group is as follows: 
 
‘Response from Cabinet members to other members of the Council 
 
A response will, unless there are exceptional circumstances be acknowledged within 
two working days of receipt. A substantive response will be provided within ten working 
days of receipt. If that is not possible an explanation will be given as to the reason for 
the delay, what action is being taken, and when a response will be sent’. 
 
Protocol 3 – Guidance to Councillors Appointed to Outside Bodies (New) 
This is a new Protocol as referred to in the main report.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Protocol 4 – Planning Code of Good Practice f

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 
2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord (Chairman), 
Mr Ian McGill CBE and Mr Stuart Middleton 
 

 
83. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr 
Peter Fuller, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum,  Mr 
John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and Mr Gerry Robson OBE.  
 

84. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

85. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

86. Public participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

87. Review of the Constitution of Wiltshire Council 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Monitoring Officer on the outcome of 
the review of the constitution for onward recommendation to Council on 9 
November 2010.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that the constitution had last been 
reviewed in 2009/10 to ensure that it would meet the needs of the new Wiltshire 
Council when it came into effect as a unitary authority on 1 April 2009. The 
Council had adopted the new constitution on the basis that a review of the 
constitution’s effectiveness would be carried in the light of experience after six 
months of operation.  Council requested this Committee to carry out the review. 
 
Accordingly, this Committee established a cross party Focus Group which 
included representation from the Standards, Audit and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to undertake the detailed work on the review. The Focus Group 
chaired by the Chairman of the Standards Committee met on four occasions 
between March and October 2010 and examined in detail the various Parts and 
Protocols which made up the constitution. Responses to a questionnaire on the 
constitution from members of the Council and views from the public in response 
to an online snap survey were also taken into account. It was noted that town 
and parish councils had also been given the opportunity to comment on the 
review. 
 
The Focus Group proposed a number of changes identified as tracked changes 
in a recommended revised draft of the constitution as presented to the 
Committee. The Democratic Governance Manager presented and guided the 
Committee through a summary of the main changes proposed as set out in 
Appendix 5 of the report presented. 
 
It was noted that the review carried out took into account the outcomes of 
separate reviews undertaken in respect of Area Boards, Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements and Development Control. 
 
Cabinet at its meeting on 19 October 2010 considered a report on the outcome 
of the review of the Development Control Service. That report included 
proposals to amend the Scheme of Delegation on Planning and the Planning 
Code of Practice for Members of Wiltshire Council Protocol.  
 
The Committee noted that Cabinet had resolved to defer consideration of that 
review until such time as the implications of any changes to the planning system 
as a result of the Decentralisation and Localism Bill were known.  In the 
meantime, Cabinet also resolved to establish a Working Group to consider the 
issue of the 21 day call-in period in more detail.  
 
The Committee noted the proposed inclusion of the following three new 
Protocols in the constitution for the reasons outlined in the report. The 
Monitoring Officer explained the main provisions of each Protocol: 
 

• Guidance to Councillors Appointed to Outside Bodies 

• Partnership 

• Governance Reporting Arrangements 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the following matters which 
remained outstanding at this stage: 
 
Cabinet member response times 
 
The Member Support in the Locality Task Group had recommended inclusion of 
a provision in the constitution setting out a specific timescale for Cabinet 
members to respond to other members of the Council. Members of the Focus 
Group considered this and suggested a form of wording and timescale as 
detailed in the report presented. However, Cabinet members had commented 
that it would be unrealistic on occasions particularly due holidays and other 
absences to adhere to the suggested timescales. They suggested a broader 
protocol to the effect that every effort should be made to provide a prompt 
response wherever possible with this being applied to all Councillors and not 
just Cabinet members.  
 
The Committee considered these views and concluded that whilst it would be 
useful to include an appropriate timescale for responses this was a matter for 
Councillors to determine and requested that this be reflected in the 
recommendations to Council.  
 
Media Relations Protocol 
 
The Committee noted that this Protocol was currently being redrafted at the 
request of the Focus Group. The intention was to produce a revised draft for 
initial consideration by Group Leaders before being presented to Council if this 
could be achieved within the timescale. The Monitoring Officer explained that 
the Protocol would need to reflect the provisions of a revised Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Publicity which was currently out for consultation.  
 
Amendments to motions – Rules of Procedure - Council 
 
Following concerns previously expressed by Councillors on the application of 
this rule, the Focus Group requested the Monitoring Officer to draw up a 
convention on the application of this rule acceptable to the Chairman of Council 
and Group Leaders. The Monitoring Officer explained that he was currently 
working on producing such a convention which would be circulated to Group 
Leaders and the Chairman of Council for their comments prior to consideration 
by Council. 
 
The Chairman requested that the report to Council on the outcome of the review 
of the constitution include a specific section on outstanding issues as detailed 
above for determination by Council. 
  
The Chairman sought the Committee’s views on the thoroughness and 
effectiveness of the review, the proposed amendments to the constitution and 
the proposals as set out in the report which would form the basis of 
recommendations to Council on 9 November. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee confirmed it was satisfied with the way in which the review had 
been carried out.  The Committee also recommended a number of further 
changes to be reflected in the revised draft constitution being recommended to 
Council as detailed below. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the following additional amendments be reflected in the 

revised draft constitution:  
 

(i)     To transfer the section on the Corporate Parenting Panel from 
Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions (on the basis that the 
Panel did not form part of the formal decision making 
structure) to Part 12 - Members’ Job Description (see (ii) 
below) in the context of existing reference to Councillors 
acting as Corporate Parents. 

 
(ii) That Part 12 – Members’ Job Description be renamed ‘Role 

and Responsibilities of Councillors’ to better reflect the 
content of the document.  That this Part be specifically 
reviewed in any subsequent review of the constitution.  

 
(iii) To widen the category of persons who can submit a question 

or make a statement as set out in Part 4 - Rules of Procedure 
– Council to be consistent with the categories referred to in 
the section on petitions. 

 
(iv) To clarify that the deadline for submitting questions at 

meetings is four clear working days before a meeting as 
referred to in Part 4 - Rules of Procedure – Council.  

 
(v) To remove the document ‘One Council One Culture – What 

will we be like?’ from Protocol 2 – Councillor/Officer 
Relations Protocol.  Whilst relevant when the current 
constitution was adopted, was now largely out of date. 
Consideration would be given to including the outcome of 
work on ‘Shaping the Future’ in any subsequent review of the 
constitution.   

 
(b)  The level of allowances paid to members of the Standards  

Committee be reviewed at the next meeting in light of current 
financial pressures faced by the Council.   

     
Recommended to Council: 
 
(a) To approve the changes proposed to the constitution shown as 

tracked changes on the draft revised constitution for adoption by 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Council at its meeting on 9 November 2010 (summary of main 
changes referred to in Appendix 5 of the report presented). 

 
(b) To approve for inclusion in the constitution the Protocol on 

Partnerships, the Protocol on Guidance to Councillors on Outside 
Bodies and the Protocol on Governance Reporting Arrangements. 

 
(c) To note that the Protocol on Media Relations is still under review and 

that a revised Protocol would be considered by Group Leaders 
before being presented to Council as part of the revised constitution. 

 
(d) That Council determines the issue of whether or not provision should 

be made in the constitution in respect of response times by Cabinet 
members.  

 
(e) To note the decision of Cabinet dated 19 October 2010 to defer 

consideration of the review of the Development Control Service until 
such time as the implications of any changes to the planning system 
as a result of the Decentralisation and Localism Bill are known.  
Consequently, the Scheme of Delegation on Planning – Part 3C and 
the Planning Code of Good Practice for Members of Wiltshire Council 
– Protocol 4 remain unchanged in the meantime. 

 
(f) To designate the current Scrutiny Manager post as Wiltshire 

Council’s Scrutiny Officer to be responsible for the statutory 
functions as defined in Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 (Appendix 3 refers). 

 
(g) To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make such amendments  

 as are necessary to give effect to decisions of Cabinet, Council or its 
committees and to ensure that the constitution is clearly presented 
and legally fit for the purpose of the Council. 

 
(h) To thank the Focus Group, its Chairman Mrs Isabel McCord and other 

members of the Council who contributed to the review for all their 
valuable work in undertaking the detailed work required to carry out 
the review. 

 
(i) To agree that the Focus Group remains in being to assist with 

 

• the ongoing review work on the constitution as and when 
required;  

 

• producing user friendly summaries of the relevant parts of 
the constitution for use by members of the public and 
members of the Council and  

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• specifically to review the constitution in light of any changes 
in the legislation including the proposed Decentralisation and 
Localism legislation  

 
and to amend its terms of reference to reflect the above. 

 
 

88. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officers who has produced these minutes are Roger Bishton/Yamina Rhouati, of 
Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718024 

 e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718371035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


